Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Cognty Hall WeSt
et Suseex sussex
PO19 1RQ county
Switchboard

council

Tel no (01243) 777100

Standards Committee

19 November 2021

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 29 November
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via:

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 3 - 4)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17

September 2021 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2020 (Pages 5 - 46)

Report by the Executive Director of Place Services and Director of Communities.

The report outlines the number and nature of complaints and compliments
received during 2020 and the learning from them. The Committee is invited to

coment on the report.

Page 1


mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk

5. Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 47 - 50)
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report provides an update on the Policy. The Committee is invited to note
the activity and to consider whether the Policy should be extended to members.

6. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 27 June 2022 at
County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Standards Committee

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

Standards Committee

17 September 2021 - At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Present: Clir Bradbury (Chairman)

Cllr Burrett (arrived at 2.25 p.m.), Clir Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Kenyon and
Cllr Sparkes

Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi, Clir Johnson, Clir A Jupp and
Mr Cooper (Independent Person)

Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person)
Part I
9. Declarations of Interest
9.1 None declared.
10. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee

10.1 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 14 June 2021 be approved as a correct record and that
they be signed by the Chairman.

11. Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Place
Services and Director of Communities (copy appended to the signed
minutes). The report advised of a Public Interest Report issued by
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

11.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager,
who advised that the report had been issued in relation to two
aspects of a children’s services matter, access to education for a
child with special educational needs and the social care decision not
to assess the child. The Ombudsman had found faults with the
Council’s handling of the matter and had set out its findings and
remedies. He confirmed that the Council has accepted the findings
and is in the process of implementing the remedies and
recommendations made by the Ombudsman.

11.3 The Committee expressed disappointment that the matter had not
been resolved prior to the case being referred to the Ombudsman.
It acknowledged that lessons had been learned and hoped 
[...]
this new
criteria and work had taken place to co-produce this with parents
and carers in West Sussex. Workshops had taken place with the
relevant team managers to learn from this case and more are
planned to ensure that the pathway is strengthened at the point of
referral to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH).

The Committee welcomed the updates from officers and the
reassurances that lessons had been learned which should lead to
better standards of educational support for children with disabilities
in future.

Resolved - That the report be noted and the actions taken by the
Council following the Ombudsman’s final decision be supported.

12. Date of Next Meeting

12.1

The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 29

November 2021.

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Key decision: Not applicable
Unrestricted

Standards Committee
November 2021
Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2020

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Communities

Electoral division: Not applicable

Summary

The attached reports fulfil the Council’s obligation to provide an annual report on
complaints and compliments. The attached appendix represents the annual report for
calendar year 2020 in relation to Children’s social care; Adults’ social care; and the
Council’s corporate services.

Recommendations

(1) That the reports be noted.

Proposal

1 Background and context

1.1 The Committee considers annual information on complaints and compliments
received by the County Council.

2 Proposal Details

2.1 The detailed complaints report is included as an appendix. This report contains
the overview and detail of compliments and complaints received in the 2020
calendar year.

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
3.1 Not applicable.

4 Consultation, engagement and advice

4.1 Not applicable.

5 Finance

5.1 There are no budget consequences.

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

6

Risk implications and mitigations

Risk

Mitigating Action (in place or planned)

None arise.

None

Policy alignment and compliance

This report complies with existing Council Policy.

Executive Director of Place Services: Lee Harris

Director of Communities: Emily King

Contact Officer: David Tominey (Complaints Manager) 033022 22285

Appendix - Compliments & Complaints Annual Report 2020

Background papers - None.

Page 6




Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

west
sussex
county

coundcil

Compliments and Complaints delivering
Insight to Action

2020 Annual Report

Page 7



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Index

Section

The year in 8 charts

Introduction

1. The Overall Picture

2. Analysis of overall figures

3. Complaints delivering insight to action
4. Major Service commentaries

5. Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman

6. Equalities Monitoring

2. Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2020

Page 8

Page

12
13

33

38



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

The Year in 8 charts

Top 10 Reasons for Complaint New Complaints by Exec Directorate

907
mTotal  WUpheld

Conduct of staff - Behaviour 141

g

Communication with Service - other 120

Communication with Service - failure... _ 100 o
Charging/Financial Assessment _ 82 -
Conduct of staff - Competence _ T4 400 19 348 o
Level of general service to residents _ 62 300
Operational process - Assessment _ 54 w 1P 112 o
Damage/nuisance/loss _ a1 w E 1 0 2 5 2 2,
o

g

Operational process - other Adultsand  ChiefExecs  Children  Fireand  HRand  Place Servicss Resource Whole Council  Total

Health Office  Young People  Rescue  Organisational Services Complaints
and Learning  Service Change

@
&

Operational process - Service request refused

s
2
&
S
3
g
g
B
g

Second Stage Complaints
First Stage Response within timescale

or with notified extension m Adults and Health
m Children Young People
and Learning
M Fire and Rescue Service
M Place Services
W Resource Services
Adultsand  ChiefExecs  Chilen  Frreand  HRand  Flace Services fesource Whole Council  wscC Al
He
[...]
20 292 100 34% 61% 35 20 94
2019 249 59 24% 74% 44 16 45

Historically, Children’s Services is one of the areas where the number of complaints
is significantly higher than the number of compliments. The nature of the work
undertaken by these services in relation to ensuring the welfare of children and
young people is often perceived to be intrusive by the families the Council works
with. It is to be expected that the work Children’s social care staff are obliged by
statute to pursue creates an imbalance in the number of complaints and
compliments received in comparison to other areas of within the Council.

However, following on from the Complaints Manager’s push to remind staff to
report all compliments received, there has been a two-fold improvement in the
number of compliments recorded by Children’s Services, up to 94 in 2020 from 45
in 2019.

Children's Compliments
2020 J
2019
2018 :
0 50 100 150

The number of complaints recorded against Children’s Services increased from 249
in 2019 to 292 in 2020. This is an increase of 17%

The increase in complaints traffic is clear, but it should be noted that capturing and
reporting customer dissatisfaction is something that the Council has continued to
actively encourage throughout 2020. The proactive approach in promoting the
complaints service to staff and young people alike appears to have impacted the
number of formal complaints recorded in 2020.

To understand the headline figure of 292 complaints recorded against Children’s
Services, it is necessary to drill down into the data, to add appropriate context.

19. Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2020

Page 25



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

The number of upheld complaints increased from 59 in 2019 to 100 in 2020,
meaning 34% of all complaints made against Children’s Services were upheld, or
partially upheld.

The figure of 34% is slightly higher than the Council average of complaints being
upheld, which stands at 33%.

The percentage of complaints escalated thro
[...]
uncil had provided a
satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached the Ombudsman in 12% of
upheld cases. This compares with an average of 9% in similar authorities.

County Council Number of Percentage of Upheld
Remedies Cases

Surrey 6 18%

East Sussex 3 15%

West Sussex 3 12%

Kent 4 10%

Hampshire 1 5%

e In 2020/2021 the Ombudsman found that the Council had provided a
satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached the Ombudsman in 17% of
upheld cases. This compares with an average of 8% in similar authorities

County Council Number of Percentage of Upheld
Remedies Cases

West Sussex 3 17%

East Sussex 3 14%

Kent 5 13%

Surrey 2 6%

Hampshire 1 4%

6 Equalities Monitoring

The process for monitoring complaints by age, sex, race, disability, religion or
belief, and gender reassignment has historically produced insufficient data to form
any realistic judgement as to the effectiveness of the procedure for individual
groups.

Complainants are surveyed regarding their customer experience of the complaints
process; that survey also requests equality data.

38. Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2020

Page 44



Age Grouping

data for 220 complainants at first stage

=B
=

m 0-17 m 18-64 m 65+

Ethnic Grouping

data for 197 complainants at first stage

White Other
3%

White British

85%

= White British = White Other = Other

Other made up of:
Indian

Pakistani

Chinese

Other Asian

Black Caribbean

Black African

Other Black ethnicity
Other Ethnic Group
White + Black Caribbean
Any other mixed ethnicity

39. Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2020

Page 45

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Key decision: Not applicable
Unrestricted

Standards Committee

November 2021
Whistleblowing Policy (Confidential Report Policy)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Electoral division: Not applicable

Summary

The Committee is responsible for oversight of the use and effectiveness of the
Council’s whistleblowing policy. The Committee last saw a report in November 2020
when it received a summary of matters dealt with under the policy and considered a
revised version of the policy which had recently been approved by the Governance
Committee as part of the ‘good governance’ activity.

This report covers activity relating to the policy since the last report and addresses a
question raised by a member of the Standards Committee at the meeting in
November 2020.

Recommendations

(1) To note the activity generated by referrals made pursuant to the Council’s
Whistleblowing Policy.

(2) To consider whether there is any benefit in extending the policy to elected
members of the Council.

Proposal

1 Background and context

1.1  The County Council’s whistleblowing policy is one of the ways it meets its
obligation as an employer to make provision for officers to report concerns
about any aspect of Council business on a confidential basis. This is in
accordance with the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. It enables members of
staff to access a process that guarantees confidentiality and protection from
adverse treatment (e.g. disciplinary action) as a result of any complaint made
in good faith.

1.2 The policy extends to staff working for suppliers and contractors of the County
Council. The policy is also applicable to schools and any referrals from or about
school settings are dealt with under the same procedures.

Page 47



Agenda Iltem 5

1.3

2.2

2.3

2.4

The role of this Committee is to provide a forum for member awareness and
assurance in relation to the Council’s approach to whistleblowing and how the
Council responds to issues raised by whistleblowing investigations.

Activity since November 2020

During the period since the Committee last considered activity under the policy
there have been no referrals made directly under the policy. This includes
referrals relating to schools.

There may be simple explanations for the absence of referrals, although it is the
case that the policy has tended not to be used for many complaints each year.
One may of course relate to the national picture for the period since the last
meeting during which normal work activity has been very different for all staff
and where ways of working have been a very different experience.

In 2020 the policy was revised, updated and clarified. Part of the promotion of
the new policy in 2020 was to highlight the use of other more straightforward
routes for raising concerns - especially the use of informal grievance
procedures for staffing concerns and the use of internal audit or line manager
referrals for matters of more general concern. The whistleblowing policy was
identified as a route for use when there are particular reasons for
confidentiality. It may therefore be an indication of greater trust in other routes
for raising concerns.

We will however continue to promote the whistleblowing policy and to be alert
to any concerns from staff or other sources of concern

Review of the Policy

2.5

2.6

For the benefit of the new members of the Committee the review of the policy
in 2020 was part of the work to address and reset various aspects of the culture
of the Council and its governance and how all working arrangements are seen
to serve the interests and priorities of the Council. This review was undertaken
with the involvement of service leads, with UNISON and an external
consultancy with expertise in this area. The revised policy was then reported to
the July meeting of the Governance Committee and received approval. The
changes focused on making the policy more readable and accessible and in
giving more practical assistance to officers wishing to raise concerns by the
confidential route and by other routes.

Following its endorsement a simple plan for dissemination, awareness raising
and promotion of the policy was carried out. This work was then reported to
this Committee in November 2020 as it is responsible for oversight of the use of
the policy.

Possible extension to elected members

2.7

In the meeting of this committee in November 2020 one member enquired
whether it would be reasonable for the whistleblowing policy to be extended to
elected members. It was agreed that the matter would be considered by a
future meeting of the Committee. The following are some considerations which
the Committee may wish to take into account. The Committee may have other
relevant matters to be added to the debate.

Page 48



2.8

2.9

2.10

3.1

4.1

5

Agenda Item 5

The legal background for the need for the policy is one of employment - that
employees have a confidential route to raise complaints under a statutory
protection from any adverse treatment from their employer. Essentially it
provides an additional safeguard against poor employment practice by
employers seeking to avoid taking action in response to internal concerns.

Elected members are not employees. The Council has no powers or influence in
relation to the office held by a councillor. Members are answerable only to their
electorate. In terms of the essential statutory purpose of a whistleblowing
policy therefore there is no obvious benefit in extending its use to members.

In terms of providing a route for raising concerns or making complaints about
the Council’s practices and procedures elected members do have the ability to
raise these in a number of ways - direct to officers at all levels of seniority -
direct to members of the executive and through their political groups where
applicable. Every member should consider that they have direct access to the
Council’s statutory officers (Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Chief
Financial Officer) and to the key senior members (Leader and Chairman of the
Council) of the Council should they wish to raise any concerns in relation to the
Council’s operations and processes. No member should have any concerns that
they may be dealt with adversely by the Council. It should be added perhaps
that any member could, should they see the need, ask the relevant officer or
senior member, to maintain personal confidence if they have particular reasons
for it in relation to the complaint.

Consultation, engagement and advice
Not applicable.
Finance

There no implications arising in relation to this report. Investigations are largely
undertaken by Council staff and internal audit officers. These will not have
incurred additional costs.

Risk implications and mitigations

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned)

Financial and reputational | It is important that the Council’s whistleblowing
risks if concerns are not policy is effective if the Council is to be confident
raised and addressed. in the proper investigation of concerns and in its
arrangements for protecting those who wish to
express them and who may worry about doing so
openly or through other routes. The financial and
reputational risks to the Council from failing to
provide a route for individuals to express concerns
in confidence are recognised. It is equally
important to provide the forum of this committee
to ensure that members have assurance as to the
effective operation of the policy and its active
review.

Page 49




Agenda Iltem 5

Policy alignment and compliance

The whistleblowing policy forms one element of the Council’s range of systems
to reduce crime, to ensure compliance with the public sector equality duty and
with the expectations of the rights od individuals within the Human Rights Act.
Accessibility for all persons with protected characteristics must however be
assured in the context of the implementation of the policy.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact Officer: Tony Kershaw, 033022 22662,
tony.kershaw@westsussex.gov.uk

Appendices - None.

Background papers - None.

Page 50



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2020
	Appendix 1

	5 Whistleblowing Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 

29 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Johnson, 
Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Sparkes 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Cooper 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson 

 

Part I 
 

13.    Declarations of Interest  
 
13.1 In accordance with the code of conduct Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest in item 5, Whistleblowing Policy, as a member of 
the Standards Committee of Mid Sussex District Council. 

 
14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

14.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 17 September 2021 be approved as a correct record and 

that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

15.    Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2020  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Place Services and Director of Communities (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). The report outlined the number and nature of 

complaints and compliments received during 2020 and the learning 
from them. 
 

15.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that a single corporate report had been produced in 

contrast to the previous year when separate reports had been 
produced. He apologised for the delay in the production of the 
report, but hoped that future reports would be available quicker in 

future.  He highlighted that there had been a rise in the number of 
complaints by around 6% in 2020, more complaints were resolved 

earlier and around 33% were upheld, in line with long term trends. 
 
15.3 The Committee welcomed the Council’s transparent approach and 

the evidence that the Council was striving to learn from all 
complaints received. It noted an increase in the reporting of 

compliments, although these still appeared to be underreported. 
 
15.4 In response to questions about the reasons behind the rise in 

complaints overall, Mr Tominey and Dave Loveman, Customer 
Relations Manager, felt that this was partially because people were 

less accepting of poor service and partially because people were 



more willing to come forward to complain. Efforts were continuously 

made to advertise complaints channels through online methods and 
in correspondence to make it easier for people to make complaints. 
Complaints about staff were sometimes related to a decision that 

had not worked in the complainant’s favour. 
 

15.5 Mr Loveman, Customer Services Manager, confirmed that council 
contractors usually fall within the complaints remit of the County 
Council and most contractors take complaints seriously. He also 

clarified that reports on Ombudsman case decisions were included in 
the report for the year being reported, as complaints could be 

submitted to the Ombudsman up to two years after an incident had 
taken place and long, detailed discussions were often necessary 
before a decision was reached. The Ombudsman’s recommendations 

on remedies were followed by the Council, including financial 
remedies, which are often seen as a last resort. 

 
15.6 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

16.    Whistleblowing Policy  
 

16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). The report 
provided an update on the Whistleblowing Policy and gave advice on 

a suggestion from a former member that the Policy should be 
extended for the use of members. 

 
16.2 The Director of Law and Assurance reported that no referrals had 

been made through the Whistleblowing Policy since the last 
meeting. He confirmed that he did not recommend the extension of 
the Whistleblowing Policy to members because they are not 

employees and have other routes through which they are able to 
raise concerns. 

 
16.3 The Committee agreed with the rationale set out by the Director 

and this was also supported by the Independent Person, Mr 

Donaldson. 
 

16.4 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the activity generated by referrals made pursuant to the 

Council’s Whistleblowing Policy be noted. 
 

(2) That no extension be made to the Policy to elected members 
of the Council. 

 

17.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

17.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 27 
June 2022. 

 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 

 



 

 
 
 

Chairman 


